

CASE No. 19-35506

In The

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

CINDY MENDOZA; GLORIA BERMUDEZ; REBECCA HEATH;
KARL WADE ROBERTS; CEKAIS TONI GANUELAS; LORI
SPANO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW L. GARRETT, in his official capacity as Director of the
Oregon Department of Transportation; TOM MCCLELLAN, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the Division of Motor Vehicles,
Oregon Department of Transportation

Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Oregon, Portland Division*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AND FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Lisa Foster
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
185 W. Broadway, C-538
New York City, NY 10013
(619) 994-0504

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Fines and Fees Justice Center*

William R. Maurer
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University St., Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

FRAP 26.1 STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Rational Basis Test Does Not Countenance Irrational Laws	5
A. The Rational Basis Test Requires Analysis of Logic and Facts	6
<i>i. A Law Must Be Logically Connected to the Government Interest Offered to Support It</i>	8
<i>ii. The Plausible Public Benefit of a Challenged Law Cannot Be Vastly Outweighed by the Demonstrable Public Harm</i>	9
<i>iii. The Supreme Court Evaluates the Logic, Proportionality, and Legitimacy of the Government Interest in Light of Record Evidence</i>	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of the Rational Basis Test Also Requires Courts to Analyze Logic and Reality	13
C. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Fowler v. Benson</i> Decision was Wrongly Decided and Should Not Be Followed	16
II. Revoking Driver’s Licenses of People Who Are Too Poor to Pay Their Court Debt Is Irrational and Harmful	18
A. Stripping Driver’s Licenses of Those Who Are Too Poor to Pay Court Debt in Order to Get Them to Pay Court Debt is Irrational	18
B. Stripping the Poor of Their Ability to Drive Legally Significantly Harms Society	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n,
488 U.S. 336 (1989)6, 10

Armour v. City of Indianapolis,
566 U.S. 673 (2012)12

Ashker v. California Dept. of Corrections,
350 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983)2

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971)19

Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.,
431 U.S. 159 (1977)7, 9

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 6, 7, 9, 13

City of New Orleans v. Dukes,
427 U.S. 297 (1976)8

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)11

Fowler Packing Company, Inc. v. Lanier,
844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016)13

Fowler v. Benson,
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956)2

Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor,
472 U.S. 612 (1985)6

J.W. v. City of Tacoma,
720 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1983).....14

James v. Strange,
407 U.S. 128 (1972) 7, 10, 17

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)6

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972)7, 11

Lockary v. Kayfetz,
917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 14, 15

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996)2

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....18

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971)7, 9

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 13, 15

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,
470 U.S. 869 (1985)6, 7

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981)13

O’Neal v. City of Seattle,
66 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1995).....14

Parks v. Watson,
716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983).....14

Petzak v. Nevada ex. rel. Department of Corrections,
385 Fed. Appx. 635 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)7, 10

Quinn v. Millsap,
491 U.S. 95 (1989)6, 9

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)7, 11

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 6, 7, 12

Silveira v. Lockyer,
312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Turner v. Fouche,
396 U.S. 346 (1970)7, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)7, 9

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938)12

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)6

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)6

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)6

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)6

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975)13

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985)6, 9

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982)8, 9

STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. § 809.416..... *passim*

Or. Rev. Stat. § 809.416(2).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Ass’n of Motor Vehicle Admins., *Suspended/Revoked Working Group, Best Practices Guide to Reducing Suspended Drivers* (2013)..... *passim*

Andrea Marsh, *Rethinking Driver’s License Suspensions for Nonpayment of Fines and Fees*, in *TRENDS IN STATE COURTS: FINES, FEES, AND BAIL PRACTICES: CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES 20* (Deborah W. Smith ed., 2017).....19

Central Ind. Transit Task Force, *Summary Report on Transportation Alternatives in Central Indiana* (2010).....20

Jon A. Carnegie, *Driver’s License Suspensions, Impacts and Fairness Study* (2007)..... 20, 21

Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, *Driven by Dollars: A State-By-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt* (2017).....23

Ryan T. Schwier & Autumn James, *Roadblock to Economic Independence: How Driver’s License Suspension Policies in Indiana Impede Self-Sufficiency, Burden State Government & Tax Public Resources* (2016)..... 20, 22, 24

Sandra Gustitus et al., *Access to Driving and License Suspension Policies for the
Twenty- First Century Economy* (2008)..... 19, 21, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)18
